# City of Alameda, California

August 7, 2018 TO: ALL BIDDERS

# Cross Alameda Trail Ralph Appezzato Memorial Parkway Improvements

a.k.a.

# CAT / RAMP + Gap

ALONG RAMP and ATLANTIC AVENUE BETWEEN
MAIN STREET and CONSTITUTION WAY

#### PROJECT NUMBER P.W. 03-18-11

# **ADDENDUM NO. 01**

(Note: All Addenda reside on BPXpress's (Richmond) website. See BPXpress, Central Avenue, Richmond, CA website; Online Planroom, "Find Jobs to Bid", City of Alameda; Cross Alameda Trail, Ralph Appezzato Memorial Parkway Improvements, "View project details".)

**Addendum No. 01** is hereby issued for a clarification and in response to Bidders' Questions, responses for which are hereby incorporated into the Bidding Documents.:

#### **Questions/RFIs/ Answers:**

1) Is there an official bid bond form that we should use or can we use the form issued by the surety company?

Answer: Yes, there is an official bid bond form for bidders to use. See Project Manual, ATTACHMENT B – PERFORMANCE BOND. However the format of the pdf document is a little disjointed so we are issuing a clean form, attached here in this Addendum No. 01.

2) City's Reminder re.; Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting; Please see page 2 of 2 of the attached Bid Advertisement issued August 2, 2018. NOTE "A MANDATORY Pre-Bid Meeting will be held at the Public Works Department, 950 W. Mall Square, Conference Room 156, Alameda, CA, 94501, at 10:30 am on Thursday, August 9, 2018. ".

Attachments: a) BIDDER'S BOND FORM

1 , 5 /

**b)** August 2 Bid Advertisement

APPROVED:	Date: August 7, 201
Jack Dybas, Project Manager II City of Alameda / Public Works 950 West Mall Square / Alameda, CA 9450 (510) 747-7948 / jdybas@alamedaca.gov	1
Receipt is hereby acknowledged of No. P.W. 03-18-11	f Addendum No. 01, Cross Alameda Trail (CAT/RAMP + Gap),
	Date:
Company Name / Contractor	
By:	
	us the attachments and/or exhibits), SIGNED AND DATED,
MUST BE RETURNED WITH V	OUR BID.

## **ADDENDUM NO. 01 CROSS ALAMEDA TRAIL**

RALPH APPEZZATO MEMORIAL PARKWAY IMPROVEMENTS

Bidder's Proposal Form Contractor Name: \_\_\_\_\_

BIDDER'S BOND FORM
We,
as Principal, and as Surety are bound unto the
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, THAT: WHEREAS, the Principal is submitted to the Obligee, for  Cross Alameda Trail Ralph Appezzato Memorial Parkway Improvements (aka CAT/RAMP Gap), City of Alameda, CA
for which bids are to be opened per Section 1 Proposal and Contract Requirements, Paragraph E, Presenting and Marking of Bid.
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal is awarded the contract and, within the time and manner required under the specifications, after the prescribed forms are presented to Contractor for signature, enters into a written contract, in the prescribed form, in accordance with the bid, and files two bonds with Obligee, one to guarantee faithful performance of the contract and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials as provided by law, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force.  In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgement is recovered, the Surety shall pay all cost incurred by the Obligee in such suite, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.  The surety; for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its Bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the OWNER may accept such BID; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.
Dated:, 2018.
Principal
Surety

By:

# City of Alameda



Date: Thursday, August 2, 2018

RE: Bid Advertisement for Cross Alameda Trail, Ralph Appezzato

Memorial Parkway Improvements (aka; CAT / RAMP + Gap, CIP#:

91402)

### NOTICE TO PROPOSERS

Pursuant to City of Alameda Ordinance No. 3154, Section 2-59.2 of the (amended) Alameda Municipal Code, on July 26, 2018, the City Engineer has approved the plans, specifications, and designs for this City Public Works project. The City of Alameda authorized the solicitation of bids for the Cross Alameda Trail, Ralph Appezzato Memorial Parkway Improvements, No. P.W. 03-18-11. **This project is being advertised for bidding on Thursday, August 2, 2018**.

The bid opening date is Thursday, August 30, 2018. All bids are due no later than 2 p.m. to the City Hall West, Public Works Department, Alameda Point, Building 1, 950 West Mall Square, where they will be accepted at Room 110, Alameda, CA 94501. The bid opening time is 2:01 p.m. and will be held at Room 156.

Pursuant to City of Alameda Ordinance No. 3154, Section 2-61.4 of the (amended) Alameda Municipal Code, Award of Contract to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder will be by City Council's Authorization, and is presumed to be the evening of Tuesday, October 16, 2018.

Plans and specifications can be obtained from BPXpress Reprographics located at 4903 Central Avenue, Richmond, CA 94804 for a non-refundable cost of \$100.00 per set. Shipping and handling are extra, depending on the delivery method. Electronic copies of the documents are also available for a non-refundable cost of \$50 per set. Copies of the documents viewed and ordered can be www.blueprintexpress.com/alameda. They can also be ordered by contacting BPXpress Reprographics (510)559-8299 email by phone at or by at Richmond@blueprintexpress.com. For any questions about ordering or downloading process, please contact BPXpress. It is the responsibility of each prospective bidder to confirm his/her firm is on the plan holders list held at BPXpress to ensure receipt of any subsequent communications, such as Addenda.

Any Addenda issued before the time in which to submit Bids expires shall form a part of the Contract Documents and shall be included in the Bid. Bidders shall acknowledge and confirm receipt of any and all addenda in their Bid proposals.



Please note that the Alameda City Council encourages all contractors and other businesses providing services to the City to hire Alameda residents, pursuant to City Resolution No. 12278.

"The City of Alameda is a charter City and any contracts into which the City enters may be subject to the provisions of its charter, which may supersede certain provisions of the Public Contract Code and other provisions of state law".

A mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting will be held at the Public Works Department, 950 W. Mall Square, Conference Room 156, Alameda, CA, 94501, at 10:30 am on Thursday, August 9, 2018. A non-mandatory (optional) Site Walk is offered on the same day at 9:00 a.m. at the Webster St. & Ralph Appezzato Memorial Parkway part of the project site. (Participants to meet just west of the existing bus stop at the far eastern end of the project – SW corner of Webster St. & Ralph Appezzato Memorial Parkway. Site tour expected to be 30 minutes maximum.) 10:30 am Pre-Bid meeting follows, at City Hall West.

Contact Jack Dybas, Project Manager, Alameda Public Works Dept. at (510) 747-7948 or Rochelle Wheeler, Sr. Transportation Planner, Transportation Planning Division, at (510) 747-7442 for more information.

Bidders please note: <u>Pre-Bid Meeting at 10:30am is MANDATORY (NON-optional)</u>. (Site Walk however, at 9:00am, is NON-Mandatory (optional). - Jack Dybas, 8/7/18